Illinois law.

Section 5000.20  Composition of the Tribunal
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a)	The Tribunal consists of a Chief Administrative Law Judge and up to three additional Administrative Law Judges, each appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate.  The Chief Administrative Law Judge shall serve a 5-year term. The administrative law judges, other than the Chief Administrative Law Judge, shall initially be appointed to staggered terms of no greater than 4 years. After the initial terms of office, all administrative law judges, other than the Chief Administrative Law Judge, shall be appointed for terms of 4 years. Each administrative law judge is eligible for reappointment. (See 35 ILCS 1010/1-25(a).)

b)	The Chief Administrative Law Judge shall have sole charge of the administration of the Tax Tribunal and shall apportion among the judges all causes, matters, and proceedings coming before the Tax Tribunal. Each administrative law judge shall exercise the power of the Tax Tribunal.  [35 ILCS 1010/1-25(f)]
